## 

Introduced Version

\_\_\_\_\_

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing Chris Perdue.

## Frye R

\_\_\_\_\_, read first time and referred to Committee on



2017

First Regular Session of the 120th General Assembly (2017)

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing Chris Perdue.
2	Whereas, Every two years, the world comes together for
3	the Special Olympics World Games;
4	Whereas, More than 3,000 athletes from 110 nations will
5	compete in nine Olympic-type sports at the Special Olympics
6	2017 World Winter Games;
7	Whereas, The events held in the 2017 World Winter Games
8	are floorball, floor hockey, stick shooting, figure skating,
9	speed skating, alpine skiing, snowboarding, Nordic skiing,
10	and snowshoeing;
11	Whereas, Chris Perdue, an 18-year-old student of South
12	Ripley High School in Versailles, took the gold in the
13	snowboard advanced giant slalom at the Special Olympics
14	World Winter Games in Schladming, Austria;
15	Whereas, Chris Perdue, who was competing against other
16	Special Olympians from around the globe, completed the
17	course in 2 minutes, 10 seconds;
18	Whereas, Chris Perdue also competed in the snowboarding
19	advanced Super G, coming in fifth;
20	Whereas, Chris Perdue was also selected to compete in a
21	Special Olympics Unified event with other world-class
22	snowboarders at the Winter X Games in Aspen, Colorado;



1	Whereas, Chris Perdue and his local program, Special
2	Olympics Indiana Ripley Ohio Dearborn Counties
3	(SOIN-ROD), are responsible for raising the funds necessary
4	to send him to Austria and training in Vermont; and
5	Whereas, Special accomplishments such as this deserve
6	special recognition: Therefore,
7	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
8	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
9	the Senate concurring:
10	SECTION 1. That the members of the Indiana General Assembly
11	recognize the outstanding accomplishments of Special Olympics 2017
12	World Winter Games Gold Medalist Chris Perdue and wish him
13	continued success in all his future endeavors.
14	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
15	Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to Chris Perdue and
16	his family.

